NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

REQUEST FOR OFFER:  03KEG001
AMENDMENT NUMBER:  03   

AMENDMENT DATE: 5/16/03
OFFERS DUE: 5/28/03, 2:00 P.M LOCAL TIME AT JOHN F. KENNEDY SPACE 

                         CENTER, FL

1. Solicitation type:  [X] Sealed Offer  [__] Negotiated      [_] BVS

2. Date Solicitation Issued: 4/21/03

3. Issuing Office:  National Aeronautics and Space Administration

                            Procurement Office, Code OP-ES-A

                            John F. Kennedy Space Center

                            Kennedy Space Center, FL  32899

4. Submit Offers to:  Mail or Handcarry: CIAO, Bldg N6-1009, Room 102

                                                               Hwy 3, Gate 2

                                                               Kennedy Space Center, FL 32899

                                E-mail/Internet: Not authorized

                                Fax: Not authorized

5. FOR INFORMATION CONTACT:  NAME:  Leslie M. Solum

                                                             Phone:    (321) 867-0299

                                                             Fax:        (321) 867-1166

                                                             E-mail/Internet:  Leslie.M.Solum@nasa.gov

6. INSTRUCTIONS FOR OFFERORS:

Reference RFO 03KEG001 Repair and Modernize HVAC Ducts and Other HVAC Equipment; PCN-97115 dated 4/21/03.

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in this amendment.  Bid Opening Date is changed from May 21, 2003 at 2:00 p.m. to May 28, 2003 at 2:00 p.m.  Attachment No. 1, Questions Received, is replaced with the attached Attachment No. 1, Questions 1 through 10.  Offerors must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:  (a)  By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (b)  By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

The purpose of this solicitation amendment 03 is to:
i. Change the Bid Opening Date from May 21, 2003 at 2:00 p.m. to May 28, 2003 at 2:00 p.m. 

   v.       Publish questions received and the Government’s answers to those questions.

Accordingly, RFO 03KEG001 is amended as follows:

A. Questions received and the Government’s answers to those questions are included herewith as Attachment 01.

B. The Bid Opening Date is changed from May 21, 2003 at 2:00 p.m. to May 28, 2003 at 2:00 p.m.

C.  END OF AMENDMENT NO. 03 to RFO 03KEG001.

                                                                                                   RFO 03KEG001

                                                                                                  AMENDMENT NO. 03

                                                                                                  ATTACHMENT NO. 1

                                                                                                  PAGE 1 OF 3

QUESTION 1:  Sheet M-1 of 79X35776 has a List of Alternate Bid Items, also shown thru-out drawings.  However, on page 8 of the solicitation, KSC 52.214-99, it states “Price for Task I” on bid form.    Should there be Price for Task 1 and also Price for Each Specific Alternate Item Listed on the bid form? 

ANSWER:   Yes, reference Amendment No. 2, dated 5/1/03, page 11, in which Additive Alternates were added to the contract bid sheet.

QUESTION 2:  Tech. Spec. 79K35776 Section L5815, Paragraph 3.21 says either (1) Welded or Pittsburg Seams (2) Sheet 6 M-4 Note B: Says fully welded seams (Dwg No. 79K35578).  Should there be welded or pittsburg or fully welded seams? 

ANSWER:   Fully welded.

QUESTION 3:  Tech Spec 79K35776 Section 15815 Paragraph 3.2.2:  Says companion angle flanges and/or TDC connectors.  Are TDC connectors acceptable?

ANSWER:  Angle flanges only.

QUESTION 4:  Are the louver openings and intake openings, Ref.Plan Notes 4 and 5, Sheet 7 – M5 accessible from inside PHSF Building?

Answer:  The Note 5 louvers are, the Note 4 louvers are not.  See Section G on M-9.  
QUESTION 5:  NOTE B:  Sheet 6, M-4 DWG #79K35578.  Are seams of inner and outer ducts both fully welded? 

Answer:  Yes.

QUESTION 6:  How many gallons of water does the chiller unit have and what kind of chemicals does the water contain?

Answer:  There is approximately 1,800 gallons of water in the chilled water system.  The chilled water pumps have isolation valve to facilitate pump change without affecting the chilled water loop.  DO NOT treat make up water being added to the system unless the entire system is drained.  If needed, however, the chilled water treatment shall be Sodium Nitrite plus Organic Copper Corrosion Inhibitor and Caustic Soda (CWT-240) maintained between 400-600 PPM.

QUESTION 7:

On Sheet M-6, Note #6 requires the removal of the existing flue “up thru roof including flue above roof and flue cap”.  Detail “AG” o sheet M-7, however, clearly shows a point of connection to the existing flue pipe showing the flue above the roof as existing to remain.  Please clarify.

Answer:  The intent is to provide a new double wall flue and flue cap.  The existing guy wires may be reused.  Early in the design, the existing flue was to be reused, however, after a more thorough inspection, it was determined the flue needs replaced.  The drawing notes reflect this but the detail was overlooked.

QUESTION 8:  Will the award of this contract be based upon the Task 1 (Base Bid) amount or the Total Amount of Base Bid plus all the Additive Alternates?

Answer:  Reference 1852.236-71, Additive or Deductive Items (MAR 1989), page 45, which reads as follows:

(a) The low bidder for purposes of award shall be the conforming responsible bidder offering the low aggregate amount for the first or base bid item, plus or minus (in order of priority listed in the Schedule) those additive or deductive bid items providing the most features of the work within the funds determined by the Government to be available before bids are opened.  If addition of another bid item in the listed order of priority would make the award exceed those funds for all bidders, it shall be skipped and the next subsequent additive bid item in a lower amount shall be added for each bid if award on it can be made within the funds.

(b) An example for one bid is an amount available of $100,000, a bidder’s base bid of $85,000, and four successive additives of $10,000, $8,000, $6,000, and $4,000.  In this example, the aggregate amount of the bid for purposes of award would be $99,000 for the base bid plus the first and fourth additives, the second and third additives being skipped because either of them would cause the aggregate bid to exceed $100,000.

(c) All bids shall be evaluated on the basis of the same additive or deductive bid items.  The listed order of priority must be followed only for determining the low bidder.  After determination of the low bidder, award in the best interest of the Government may be made to that bidder on its base bid and any combination of its additive or deductive bid items for which funds are determined to be available at the time of the award, provided that award of the combination of bid items does not exceed the amount offered by any other conforming responsible bidder for the same combination of bid items.

QUESTION 9:  At the pre-walk we were not allowed inside the high bay and airlock building.  To seal the louvers and intake openings we could not see what is required to get up near these openings to do the work.  Are there platforms, steel to walk on?  How high of a lift?  Is there accessability with a certain lift?  Is there stairs or a ladder up to the roof?

Answer:  The lower louvers are at about 70 feet, the upper louvers are at about 100 feet.  No platforms are available.  The roof is accessible from an exterior ladder.

QUESTION 10:  Drawing M-14;There is a detail showing a mating joint which is typical for all duct mating joints, including new to existing duct connections and new to new duct connections.  The detail shows 2 x 2 x 3/16 angles which is a matched angle connection.  The specs call for matched angle or TDC connection.  Which is correct?

Answer:  Matched angles only.

QUESTION 11:  New vent stack tied into existing vent stack.  There is a problem with tieing into the existing stack as show on Drawing M-7 because the new heaters are condensing boilers and they require a special vent stack material which is AL29-4C.  This material is of a high grade stainless steel to withstand the corrosive effects of boiler condensate.  If this material is used the entire stack should be replaced not just the portion within the building as shown on Drawing M-7.

Answer:  The entire flue stack and rain cap is to be replaced with new.  Early in the design stage, a portion of the existing stack was to be reused, but it was determined the entire stack needed replaced.  This change was included in the plan sheet M-6 and the notes (Note 6), but the detail was overlooked.  

